applications by a PAL or the existing number of Shares held by Qualifying Shareholders and

no preference has been given to applications for topping up odd-lot holdings to whole lot

holdings.

THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As all the conditions precedent set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and

the Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriter on or before 4:00 p.m. on

Tuesday, 7 September 2021, the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m.

on Tuesday, 7 September 2021.

Since the Rights Issue was over-subscribed by 4,410,848,319 Rights Shares, in accordance

with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriter under the

Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable

enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before completion of
Rights Issue

Immediately after completion of
Rights Issue

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Landmark Worldwide (Note 1) 1,583,500,000 24.44 2,375,250,000 24.44
E-Growth Resources (Note 2) 296,000,000 4.57 444,000,000 4.57
Mr. Wang (Note 3) 460,930,000 7.11 691,395,000 7.11
Mr. Wong Ah Yu (Note 4) 96,460,000 1.49 144,690,000 1.49
Mr. Wong Ah Yeung (Note 5) 119,300,000 1.84 178,950,000 1.84
Mr. Wang Ya Hua (Note 6) 91,220,000 1.41 136,830,000 1.41
Landmark Worldwide and

parties acting in concert with it 2,647,410,000 40.86 3,971,115,000 40.86
Mr. Hui Wai Man (Note 7) 78,000,000 1.20 100,000,000 1.03
Dr. Yu Sun Say (Note 8) 21,610,000 0.33 21,620,805 0.22
Mr. Ting Leung Huel Stephen (Note 9) 6,450,000 0.10 9,675,000 0.10
Mr. Cheung Wah Fung, Christopher (Note 10) 5,950,000 0.09 8,140,299 0.08
Other public Shareholders 3,720,085,097 57.41 5,608,706,541 57.71

Total 6,479,505,097 100.00 9,719,257,645 100.00

Notes

1. Landmark Worldwide is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability, the issued share capital of which is beneficially owned as to 25% by each of Mr. Wang,

Mr. Wong Ah Yu, Mr. Wong Ah Yeung and Mr. Wang Ya Hua.

2. E-Growth Resources is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability, the issued share capital of which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wang. Under

the SFO, Mr. Wang is deemed to be interested in 296,000,000 Shares held by E-Growth Resources.

3. Mr. Wang is the younger brother of Mr. Wong Ah Yeung, Mr. Wong Ah Yu and Mr. Wang Ya Hua.